The estimates at 1 January 2016 and at 30 September 2016 are consistent with those made for the same dates in

accordance with SOCPA GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from

Post-employment benefits where application of SOCPA GAAP did not require estimation.

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at 1 January

2016, the date of transition to IFRS and as of 30 September 2016.

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017

 (Saudi Riyals)

46

28. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity:

Note
Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to IFRSs

IFRS
Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

-------------31 December 2016------------

-------------30 September 2016----------------

 ---------------1 January 2016--------------
Assets

Property and equipment  1,290,316,182 -- 1,290,316,182 1,015,871,963 -- 1,015,871,963 1,023,710,582 -- 1,023,710,582

Capital work in progress  2,357,743,410 -- 2,357,743,410 2,915,548,175 -- 2,915,548,175 2,775,603,643 -- 2,775,603,643

Capital work in progress – recoverable on disposal  359,747,097 -- 359,747,097 359,747,097 -- 359,747,097 359,747,097 -- 359,747,097

Intangible assets and goodwill  202,753,670 -- 202,753,670 199,063,917 -- 199,063,917 290,359,673 -- 290,359,673

Investment property  757,555,159 -- 757,555,159 404,212,565 -- 404,212,565 415,995,025 -- 415,995,025

Investment in associates and joint ventures  1,059,015,836 -- 1,059,015,836 1,055,730,120 -- 1,055,730,120 149,574,221 -- 149,574,221

Available for sale investments  1,000,000 -- 1,000,000 4,154,312 -- 4,154,312 4,524,949 -- 4,524,949

Deferred tax assets (c) -- 5,767,470 5,767,470 -- 2,400,453 2,400,453 -- 2,765,104 2,765,104

Non-current assets  6,028,131,354 5,767,470 6,033,898,824 5,954,328,149 2,400,453 5,956,728,602 5,019,515,190 2,765,104 5,022,280,294

Trade and other receivables (c)  1,535,955,469 157,482,282 1,693,437,751 1,463,157,752 113,184,822 1,576,342,574 732,312,383 116,677,435 848,989,818

Due from related parties (c)  38,033,271 (38,033,271) -- 14,074,791 (14,074,791) -- 12,465,096 (12,465,096) --

Prepayments and advances (c)  524,413,736 (125,216,481) 399,197,255 597,333,543 (101,510,484) 495,823,059 648,363,403 (106,977,443) 541,385,960

Cash and bank balances  1,249,531,766 -- 1,249,531,766 1,736,500,596 -- 1,736,500,596 2,008,773,003 -- 2,008,773,003

Current assets  3,347,934,242 (5,767,470) 3,342,166,772 3,811,066,682 (2,400,453) 3,808,666,229 3,401,913,885 (2,765,104) 3,399,148,781

Total assets  9,376,065,596 -- 9,376,065,596 9,765,394,831 -- 9,765,394,831 8,421,429,075 -- 8,421,429,075

Equity

Share capital  2,096,500,000 -- 2,096,500,000 2,096,500,000 -- 2,096,500,000 2,000,000,000 --- 2,000,000,000

Share premium  707,345,000 -- 707,345,000 707,345,000 -- 707,345,000 -- --- --

Statutory reserve  618,485,496 -- 618,485,496 535,860,943 -- 535,860,943 535,860,943 -- 535,860,943

Translation reserve  (141,684,337) -- (141,684,337)  (83,250,428) -- (83,250,428) (49,858,357) -- (49,858,357)

Staff general fund reserve (c)  -- 88,054,182 88,054,182  -- 86,093,119 86,093,119 -- 78,806,340 78,806,340

Charity fund reserve (c)  -- 35,419,269 35,419,269  -- 37,542,624 37,542,624 -- 36,607,176 36,607,176

Fair value reserve  -- -- --  (738,938) -- (738,938)  (368,301) -- (368,301)

Other reserves  (141,684,337) 123,473,451 (18,210,886) (83,989,366) 123,635,743 39,646,377 (50,226,658) 115,413,516 65,186,858

Retained earnings  (a) 2,229,314,220 (31,777,605) 2,197,536,615 2,167,207,091 (28,642,261) 2,138,564,830 1,485,693,245 (29,498,873) 1,456,194,372

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company  5,509,960,379 91,695,846 5,601,656,225 5,422,923,668 94,993,482 5,517,917,150 3,971,327,530 85,914,643 4,057,242,173

Non-controlling interests (a) 33,936,408 (2,356,614) 31,579,794 34,866,579 (2,380,188) 32,486,391 34,478,303 (2,538,168) 31,940,135

Total equity  5,543,896,787 89,339,232 5,633,236,019 5,457,790,247 92,613,294 5,550,403,541 4,005,805,833 83,376,475 4,089,182,308

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017

 (Saudi Riyals)

47

28. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of equity (continued):

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRSs

IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

  -------------31 December 2016------------  -------------30 September 2016---------------- ---------------1 January 2016--------------

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings  861,000,000 -- 861,000,000 991,655,302 -- 991,655,302 1,106,905,939 -- 1,106,905,939

Employee benefits (a) 86,413,483 14,323,654 100,737,137 70,885,443 30,712,991 101,598,434 73,575,448 30,606,874 104,182,322

Deferred tax liabilities (c)  -- 4,433,809 4,433,809 -- 7,195,056 7,195,056 -- 8,358,609 8,358,609

Non-current liabilities  947,413,483 18,757,463 966,170,946  1,062,540,745 37,908,047 1,100,448,792 1,180,481,387 38,965,483 1,219,446,870

Bank overdraft  9,836,262 -- 9,836,262 28,963,068 -- 28,963,068 10,824,105 -- 10,824,105

Short term debts (c)  216,542,672 (216,542,672) -- 685,194,961 (685,194,961) -- 198,344,161 (198,344,161) --

Current Zakat and tax liabilities  43,458,250 -- 43,458,250 46,115,694 -- 46,115,694 48,747,350 -- 48,747,350

Loans and borrowings (c)  -- 216,542,672 216,542,672 124,729,297 685,194,961 809,924,258 142,583,316 198,344,161 340,927,477

Employee benefits (c)  -- 1,805,915 1,805,915 -- 1,615,193 1,615,193 -- 2,811,234 2,811,234

Trade and other payables (c)  1,526,315,939 504,322,235 2,030,638,174 1,300,701,162 476,761,028 1,777,462,190 1,005,841,769 615,953,517 1,621,795,286

Deferred revenue (c)  -- 449,377,358 449,377,358 -- 425,462,095 425,462,095 -- 1,062,694,445 1,062,694,445

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (c)  739,224,534 (739,224,534) -- 699,867,583 (699,867,583) -- 1,430,854,114 (1,430,854,114) --

Due to related parties (c)  324,377,669 (324,377,669) -- 334,492,074 (334,492,074) -- 372,947,040 (372,947,040) --

Provisions  25,000,000 -- 25,000,000 25,000,000 -- 25,000,000 25,000,000 -- 25,000,000

Current liabilities  2,884,755,326 (108,096,695) 2,776,658,631 3,245,063,839 (130,521,341) 3,114,542,498 3,235,141,855 (122,341,958) 3,112,799,897

Total liabilities  3,832,168,809 (89,339,232) 3,742,829,577 4,307,604,584 (92,613,294) 4,214,991,290 4,415,623,242 (83,376,475) 4,332,246,767

Total equity and liabilities  9,376,065,596 -- 9,376,065,596 9,765,394,831 -- 9,765,394,831 8,421,429,075 -- 8,421,429,075

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017

 (Saudi Riyals)

48

28. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED )

Reconciliation of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs IFRS

  -------------31 December 2016------------  ----3 Months ended 30 September 2016----- ---9 Months ended 30 September 2016---

Revenue (b) 8,041,140,709 (5,896,670,735) 2,144,469,974  1,822,603,972 (1,299,152,507) 523,451,465 6,005,118,856 (4,325,322,770) 1,679,796,086

Cost of revenue (b) (6,551,974,128) 6,078,099,969 (473,874,159)  (1,497,632,431)  1,358,551,745 (139,080,686) (4,830,118,666) 4,462,850,596 (367,268,070)

Gross profit  (b) 1,489,166,581 181,429,234 1,670,595,815  324,971,541  59,399,238 384,370,779 1,175,000,190 137,527,826 1,312,528,016

Other income (c) 191,631,974 (180,374,958) 11,257,016  56,700,189  (56,700,189) -- 134,026,477 (134,026,477) --

Selling expenses (c) (272,374,525) (3,488,020) (275,862,545)  (59,779,964)  (2,785,788) (62,565,752) (186,234,139) (7,437,467) (193,671,606)

Administrative expenses (c) (396,463,428) (3,164,091) (399,627,519)  (85,702,912)  1,316,817 (84,386,095) (278,095,396) 600,584 (277,494,812)

Impairment loss of intangible assets (c) (76,651,341) 76,651,341 --  (7,735,409) 7,735,409 -- (76,651,341) 76,651,341 --

Impairment loss of  investments in associates and joint

ventures (c) (6,432,669) 6,432,669 --
-- -- --

(6,432,669) 6,432,669 --

Other expenses (c) -- (105,779,877) (105,779,877)  -- (19,865,175) (19,865,175) -- (100,113,712) (100,113,712)

Gain from acquisition a subsidiary (c) 10,119,972 (10,119,972) --  -- -- -- -- -- --

Loss from disposal of subsidiaries (c) (4,619,592) 4,619,592 --  -- -- -- (4,619,592) 4,619,592 --

Gain on disposal of available for sale investment (c) 1,137,043 (1,137,043) --  -- -- -- -- -- --

(Loss) / Gain on disposal of property and equipment (c) (7,107,049) 7,107,049 --  (11,059,839) 11,059,839 -- (7,986,364) 7,986,364 --

Operating profit   928,406,966 (27,824,076) 900,582,890  217,393,606 160,151 217,553,757 749,007,166 (7,759,280) 741,247,886

Finance income (c) 30,410,178 14,750,842 45,161,020  10,325,960 (1,305,155) 9,020,805 29,478,038 541,830 30,019,868

Finance costs  (46,291,742) -- (46,291,742)  (15,177,266) -- (15,177,266) (32,924,007) -- (32,924,007)

Net finance income  (15,881,564) 14,750,842 (1,130,722)  (4,851,306) (1,305,155) (6,156,461) (3,445,969) 541,830 (2,904,139)

Share of loss of  investments in associates and joint ventures  (53,074,910) -- (53,074,910)  (15,029,830) -- (15,029,830) (31,528,395) -- (31,528,395)

Profit before Zakat and tax  (a) 859,450,492 (13,073,234) 846,377,258  197,512,470 (1,145,004) 196,367,466 714,032,802 (7,217,450) 706,815,352

Zakat and income tax expense  (30,000,385) -- (30,000,385)  (8,178,798) -- (8,178,798) (28,384,206) -- (28,384,206)

Profit from continuing operations (a) 829,450,107 (13,073,234) 816,376,873  189,333,672 (1,145,004) 188,188,668 685,648,596 (7,217,450) 678,431,146

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017

 (Saudi Riyals)

49

28. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition

to IFRSs

IFRS

Previous

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRSs

IFRS

  -------------31 December 2016------------ ----3 Months ended 30 September 2016----- ---9 Months ended 30 September 2016---

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements of defined benefit liability (a) -- 10,976,056 10,976,056  -- 2,744,014 2,744,014 -- 8,232,042 8,232,042

  -- 10,976,056 10,976,056  -- 2,744,014 2,744,014 -- 8,232,042 8,232,042

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss
Foreign operations – foreign currency translation differences (c) -- (91,825,980) (91,825,980)  --  (2,688,621) (2,688,621) -- (33,392,071) (33,392,071)

Available for sale investments – net change in fair value (c) -- 1,505,344 1,505,344  --  (608,125) (608,125) -- (370,637) (370,637)

Available for sale investments – reclassified to profit/loss (c) -- (1,137,043) (1,137,043)  --  -- -- -- -- --

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  -- (80,481,623) (80,481,623)  --  (552,732) (552,732) -- (25,530,666) (25,530,666)

Total comprehensive income  829,450,107 (93,554,857) 735,895,250  189,333,672  (1,697,736) 187,635,936 685,648,596 (32,748,116) 652,900,480

Profit attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company  826,245,528 (12,477,731) 813,767,797  187,840,027 (996,128) 186,843,899 681,513,846 (6,770,823) 674,743,023

Non-controlling interests  3,204,579 (595,503) 2,609,076  1,493,645 (148,876) 1,344,769 4,134,750 (446,627) 3,688,123

  829,450,107 (13,073,234) 816,376,873  189,333,672 (1,145,004) 188,188,668 685,648,596 (7,217,450) 678,431,146

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company  826,245,528 (93,628,697) 732,616,831  187,840,027 (1,714,491) 186,125,536 681,513,846 (32,798,382) 648,715,464

Non-controlling interests (a) 3,204,579 73,840 3,278,419  1,493,645 16,755 1,510,400 4,134,750 50,266 4,185,016

  829,450,107 (93,554,857) 735,895,250  189,333,672 (1,697,736) 187,635,936 685,648,596 (32,748,116) 652,900,480

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Saudi Riyal)  3.99 (0.11) 3.88  0.90 (0.01) 0.89 3.30 (0.08) 3.22

Al Tayyar Travel Group Holding Company

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine months period ended 30 September 2017

(Saudi Riyals)

50

28. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRSs (CONTINUED)

Note to the reconciliations

a) Under previous GAAP:

i. The Group computed end of service benefits liability such that the current value of the vested benefits to which the

employee is entitled, should the services be terminated as at the balance sheet date. Under IFRSs, end of service

benefits are recognized as an employee benefit as a defined benefits plan. As a result, the project unit method is used